GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4500 Hessel Road - Sebastopol, CA 95472
Phone (707) 823-1084 - Fax (707) 829-1175 - www.goldridgefire.org

Proudly serving the communities of Hessel, Twin Hills, Freestone, Fort Ross, Camp Meeker,
Bodega, Valley Ford, Bloomfield, Two Rock, Wilmar, San Antonio, and Lakeville

NOTICE & AGENDA OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING
To be held on December 6, 2023 — 7pm
Location: Twin Hills Station 82 — 1690 Watertrough Rd. Sebastopol

Assistance for the disabled: If you are disabled in any way and need accommodation to
participate in the meeting, please call the Board Clerk at least 48 hours in advance at (707) 823-
1084 so the necessary arrangements can be made.

1) CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2) ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS

3) PUBLIC INPUT: At this time, members of the public may address the Board with any item
not appearing on the agenda. It is recommended that you limit your comment to 3 minutes
or less. Under State Law, matters presented under this item cannot be discussed or acted
upon by the Board at this time.

4) APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S):
a) November 1, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes (Action Item)

5) CORRESPONDENCE: Review of any correspondence that might have been received
after distribution of board packet.

6) REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS:
a) November 2023 Bank Accounts Register (Action Item)

7) REPORTS:
a) November 2023 Monthly Activity Report (MAR) Review

8) OLD BUSINESS: None
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9) NEW BUSINESS:

a)

b)

Board consideration and approval of Resolution 23/24-05 taking an official
position supporting “THE IMPROVED AND ENHANCED LOCAL FIRE
PROTECTION, PARAMEDIC SERVICES AND DISASTER RESPONSE
INITIATIVE”, on the March 5, 2024 Sonoma County ballot. (Action Item)

Board approval of the 2024 Gold Ridge Fire Protection District Board of
Director's meeting schedule. All meetings will be held at 7PM on the second
Wednesday of each month at Station 81, 4500 Hessel Rd. Sebastopol, CA
95472 unless otherwise stated. (Action Item)

10) ADJOURNMENT INTO CLOSED SESSION:

a)

The Board will meet in closed session to discuss the following: Conference with
Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation - Committee for Transparent Local
Government, et al. v. Sonoma County LAFCO, County of Sonoma, and GRFPD,
Sonoma County Superior Court Case No. 23CV00801 (Gov. Code section
54956.9(d)(1)).

11) RECONVENE OPEN SESSION: (Report on closed session if applicable)

12) GOOD OF THE ORDER:

13) ADJOURNMENT:

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

after the distribution of the agenda & packet are available for public inspection at the

administrative office located at 4500 Hessel Road, Sebastopol, CA during normal business hours.
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GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4500 Hessel Road - Sebastopol, CA 95472
Phone (707) 823-1084 - Fax (707) 829-1175 - www.goldridgefire.org

Proudly serving the communities of Hessel, Twin Hills, Freestone, Fort Ross, Camp Meeker,
Bodega, Valley Ford, Bloomfield, Two Rock, Wilmar, San Antonio, and Lakeville

November 1, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

1) Call to Order: The Regular Meeting of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District was held
at Station 81, 4500 Hessel Rd. Sebastopol, California. The meeting was called to order
at 7:00pm with Director Gloeckner leading the Pledge of Allegiance.

2) Roll Call of Directors: Robert Gloeckner Charlie Lachman
Steve Petrucci Chris Tachouet
David Warburg Dominic Carinalli

3) Public Input: Monte Rio Fire Board Chair, Dan Fein was in attendance. He shared that
they have hired Denny Rosatti as a consultant to guide in community outreach
throughout the consolidation process and gave a brief report on their progress.

4) Approval of the Minutes from Previous Meeting(s): The minutes from the October 4,
2023 Regular meeting were reviewed. A motion was made by Director Tachouet to
approve the meeting minutes. The motion was seconded by Director Carinalli and
passed unanimously.

5) Correspondence: None

6) Approval of the Financial Reports: The revenues and expenses for the month of
October 2023 were reviewed and discussed. Director Tachouet made a motion to
approve the October 2023 Bank Accounts Register Report. The motion was seconded
by Director Petrucci and passed unanimously.

7) Reports: See attached report summary. Director Tachouet also reported that the
integration ad-hoc committee met with NBF. The board decided that the committee
members would remain the same but that only 2 would attend meetings with NBF.

8) OLD BUSINESS: None

9) NEW BUSINESS:

a) Board discussion of questions and potential appeals of the FY 23-24 tax levy. The board
directed staff to investigate accuracy of assessor information and adjust accordingly.

10) GOOD OF THE ORDER: None

11) ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, Director Carinalli made a motion to
adjourn the meeting at 8:04 pm. The motion was seconded by Director Gambonini and
passed unanimously.

Minutes approved as written — Motion/Second:

Clerk of the Board: Date:
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Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July through November 2023

Income
10 - Tax Rev

1000 -
1001 -

1011

1020 -
1040 -
1060 -

1061

1070 -
1080 -

Total

Prop Tax - CY secured
Flat Charges - CY

- SB 2557 Prop Tax Admin
Prop Tax CY sup

Prop Tax -CY unsce
Prop Tax PY sec

* Flat Charges PY

1100 Prop Tx PY unsec
Property Taxes-PY Supp
10 - Tax Rev

17 - Use of Money/Property

1701 - Interest Earned

Total 17 - Use of Money/Property
20 - Intergovernmental Revenues
2440 - ST-Homeowners Prop Tax Relief
2500 - ST -Other

2900 - So. Co. Funding Agreement
2910 - Government Agency - MRFD
2930 - So. Co. DSI

Total 20 - Intergovernmental Revenues
30 - Charges for Services

3600 - Address Signs

3700 - Copy Fees

Total 30 - Charges for Services

40 - Miscellaneous Revenues

4040 - Cell Tower

4050 - Grant Income

4100 - Workers' comp Ins. Refund
4101 - Miscellaneous Revenues
4102 - Donations/Reimbursements
Total 40 - Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits

5910 - Payroll Expenses

5912 - Strike Team Payroll Expenses
5913 - Boards

5915 - Overtime

5922 - FICA Retirement

5923 - PERS

5924 - Medicare

5930 - Health Insurance

5931 - Disability Insurance

5935 - Unemployment

5940 - Workers' Comp

Total 50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits
60 - Services/Supplies

6020 - Clothing/Personal

6040 - Communications

6060 - Food

TOTAL
S over

Nov 23 Jul - Nov 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 2,537,597.00 -2,537,597.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 2,393,181.00 -2,393,181.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -23,260.00 23,260.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 46,988.00 -46,988.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 55,756.00 -55,756.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -134.00 134.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 15,198.00 -15,198.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 1,169.00 -1,169.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -56.00 56.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 5,026,439.00 -5,026,439.00 0.0%
0.00 5,369.88 9,500.00 -4,130.12 56.53%
0.00 5,369.88 9,500.00 -4.130.12 56.53%
0.00 0.00 9,500.00 -9,500.00 0.0%
24,948.52  119,752.85 100.00 119,652.85 119,752.85%
0.00 4,326,179.94 4,200,000.00 126,179.94 103.0%
1,920.00 8,055.00 24,000.00 -15,945.00 33.56%
25,050.00 25,050.00 5,000.00 20,050.00 501.0%
51,918.52 4,479,037.79 4,238,600.00 240,437.79 105.67%
20.00 200.00 750.00 -550.00 26.67%
0.00 0.00 10.00 -10.00 0.0%
20.00 200.00 760.00 -560.00 26.32%
1,570.00 6,280.00 18,840.00 -12,560.00 33.33%
0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

12,028.12 12,028.12
67,649.69 2,568,273.61 100.00 2,568,173.61 2,568,273.61%
750.00 1,025.00 100.00 925.00 1,025.0%
81,997.81 2,587,606.73 19,140.00 2,568,466.73 13,519.37%
133,936.33 7,072,214.40 9,294,439.00 -2,222,224.60 76.09%
133,936.33 7,072,214.40 9,294,439.00 -2,222,224.60 76.09%
299,048.03 1,533,661.01 3,820,000.00 -2,286,338.99 40.15%
0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 2,100.00 -2,100.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 250,000.00 -250,000.00 0.0%
8,488.82 37,158.24 70,000.00 -32,841.76 53.08%
36,354.72 325645.68 720,000.00 -394,354.32 45.23%
9,231.59 47,140.47 53,203.00 -6,062.53 88.61%
37,136.93 169,243.65 757,100.00 -587,856.35 22.35%
0.00 5,236.00 10,000.00 -4,764.00 52.36%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 357,159.00 505,100.00 -147,941.00 70.71%
390,260.09 2,475,244.05 6,192,603.00 -3,717,358.95 39.97%
1,035.65 14,927.73 35,000.00 -20,072.27 42.65%
2,167.75 21,353.99 50,000.00 -28,646.01 42 71%
698.85 4,405.56 10,500.00 -6,094.44 41.96%
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6080 -
6100 -
6140 -
6145 -

Household Expense
Insurance

Fleet Maintenance
Maintenance Equipment
6149 - Radio Maintenance
6180 - Building Maintenance
6261 - Medical Supplies
6280 - Memberships

6290 - Other Dept. Expense
6400 - Office Expense

6405 - Computer Expenses
6410 - Postage

6461 - Operating Supplies
6526 - Dispatch Services
6540 - Payroll Services

6587 - LAFCO Charges

6610 - Legal Services

6620 - Grant Services

6630 - Audit Services

6640
6650 - Financial Services
6654 - Medical Exams

6800 - Public/Legal Notices
6801 - Newsletter

6820 - Equipment Lease
6880 - Small Tools

6881 - Safety Equipment/PPE
7005 - Election Expense
7120 - Training

7121 - Fire Prevention

7201 - Gas/Oil

7202 - RENT NBF

7300 - Transportation/Travel
7320 - Utilities

Total 60 - Services/Supplies
75 - Other Charges

7910 - L.T. Debt Principal
7930 - L.T. Debt Interest
7970 - Taxes/Assessments
Total 75 - Other Charges

85 - Assets

8510 - Building

8560 - Equipment

Total 85 - Assets

90 - Appropriations

9000 - Contingencies

9030 - Wellness Program
9035 - SCBA on order for NBF
9040 - Consolidation Costs
Total 90 - Appropriations
Total Expense

Net Income

- ALS Professional Services

Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July through November 2023

TOTAL

$ over
Nov 23  Jul-Nov 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
1,440.40 4,407.74 25,000.00 -20,592.26 17.63%
0.00 149,574.00 146,151.00 3,423.00 102.34%
21,372.77 85,228.65 270,000.00 -184,771.35 31.57%
1,822.86 28,801.05 60,000.00 -31,198.95 48.0%
333.60 4,895.71 10,000.00 -5,104.29 48.96%
5,737.58 24,366.99  100,000.00 -75,633.01 24.37%
1,207.24 18,137.58 36,000.00 -17,862.42 50.38%
5.00 31,326.41 63,000.00 -31,673.59 49.72%
106.98 3,428.27 5,000.00 -1,571.73 68.57%
28.47 2,682.15 7,000.00 -4,417.85 36.89%
167.46 377.42 8,400.00 -8,022.58 4.49%
132.00 750.87 2,400.00 -1,649.13 31.29%
0.00 5,201.21 6,000.00 -798.79 86.69%
0.00 27,797.71 19,715.00 8,082.71 141.0%
945.10 4,879.80 19,000.00 -14,120.20 25.68%
0.00 -8,029.00 5,000.00 -13,029.00 -160.58%
5,815.50 52,356.50 65,000.00 -12,643.50 80.55%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%
22,880.00 114,400.00 278,250.00 -163,850.00 41.11%
0.00 25.00 25,000.00 -24,975.00 0.1%
219.00 3,834.40 11,000.00 -7,165.60 34.86%
0.00 573.00 1,000.00 -427.00 57.3%
0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
390.23 1,952.15 4,000.00 -2,047.85 48.8%
412.70 10,872.66 60,000.00 -49,127.34 18.12%
4,733.44 27,425.46  100,000.00 -72,574.54 27.43%
0.00 0.00 10,500.00 -10,500.00 0.0%
4,187.00 12,663.51  100,000.00 -87,336.49 12.66%
0.00 2,282.05 10,000.00 -7,717.95 22.82%
11,992.38 59,094.52  130,000.00 -70,905.48 45.46%
2,591.48 12,806.44 35,000.00 -22,193.56 36.59%
0.00 2,620.30 7,500.00 -4,879.70 34.94%
3,942.87 29,586.90 91,000.00 -61,413.10 32.51%
94,366.31 754,906.73 1,829,416.00 -1,074,509.27 41.27%
0.00 46,168.43 65,599.00 -19,430.57 70.38%
0.00 12,221.03 20,679.00 -8,457.97 59.1%
0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
0.00 58,389.46 88,778.00 -30,388.54 65.77%
18,931.78  126,407.65 200,000.00 -73,5692.35 63.2%
4,5656.90 248,420.79  250,000.00 -1,579.21 99.37%
23,488.68  374,828.44  450,000.00 -75,171.56 83.3%
0.00 6,680.00 387,440.00 -380,760.00 1.72%
0.00 900.00 20,000.00 -19,100.00 4.5%
0.00 226,201.89 226,202.00 -0.11 100.0%
5,859.88 35,230.39  100,000.00 -64,769.61 35.23%
5,859.88 269,012.28 733,642.00 -464,629.72 36.67%
513,974.96 3,932,380.96 9,294,439.00 -5,362,058.04 42.31%
-380,038.63 3,139,833.44 0.00 3,139,833.44 100.0%
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Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July through November 2023

Income

10 - Tax Rev

1000 - Prop Tax - CY secured

1001 - Flat Charges - CY

1011 - SB 2557 Prop Tax Admin
1020 - Prop Tax CY sup

1040 - Prop Tax -CY unsce

1060 - Prop Tax PY sec

1061 - Flat Charges PY

1070 - 1100 Prop Tx PY unsec
1080 - Property Taxes-PY Supp
Total 10 - Tax Rev

17 - Use of Money/Propetrty

1701 - Interest Earned

Total 17 - Use of Money/Property
20 - Intergovernmental Revenues
2440 - ST-Homeowners Prop Tax Relief
2500 - ST -Other

2900 - So. Co. Funding Agreement
2910 - Government Agency - MRFD
2930 - So. Co. DSI

Total 20 - Intergovernmental Revenues
30 - Charges for Services

3600 - Address Signs

3700 - Copy Fees

Total 30 - Charges for Services

40 - Miscellaneous Revenues

4040 - Cell Tower

4050 - Grant Income

4100 - Workers' comp Ins. Refund
4101 - Miscellaneous Revenues
4102 - Donations/Reimbursements
Total 40 - Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits

5910 - Payroll Expenses

5912 - Strike Team Payroll Expenses
5913 - Boards

5915 - Overtime

5922 - FICA Retirement

5923 - PERS

5924 - Medicare

5930 - Health Insurance

5931 - Disability Insurance

5935 - Unemployment

5940 - Workers' Comp

Total 50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits
60 - Services/Supplies

6020 - Clothing/Personal

6040 - Communications

6060 - Food

TOTAL
s over

Nov 23 Jul - Nov 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 2,537,697.00 -2,537,597.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 2,393,181.00 -2,393,181.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -23,260.00 23,260.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 46,988.00 -46,988.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 55,756.00 -55,756.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -134.00 134.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 15,198.00 -15,198.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 1,169.00 -1,169.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 -56.00 56.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 5,026,439.00 -5,026,439.00 0.0%
0.00 5,369.88 9,500.00 -4,130.12 56.53%
0.00 5,369.88 9,500.00 -4,130.12 56.53%
0.00 0.00 9,500.00 -9,500.00 0.0%
24,948.52 119,752.85 100.00 119,652.85 119,752.85%
0.00 4,326,179.94 4,200,000.00 126,179.94 103.0%
1,920.00 8,055.00 24,000.00 -15,945.00 33.56%
25,050.00 25,050.00 5,000.00 20,050.00 501.0%
51,918.52 4,479,037.79 4,238,600.00 240,437.79 105.67%
20.00 200.00 750.00 -550.00 26.67%
0.00 0.00 10.00 -10.00 0.0%
20.00 200.00 760.00 -560.00 26.32%
1,5670.00 6,280.00 18,840.00 -12,560.00 33.33%
0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

12,028.12 12,028.12
67,649.69 2 568,273.61 100.00 2,568,173.61 2,568,273.61%
750.00 1,025.00 100.00 925.00 1,025.0%
81,997.81 2,587,606.73 19,140.00 2,568,466.73 13,519.37%
133,936.33 7,072,214.40 9,294 439.00 -2,222,224.60 76.09%
133,936.33 7,072,214.40 9,294 439.00 -2,222,224.60 76.09%
299,048.03 1,533,661.01 3,820,000.00 -2,286,338.99 40.15%
0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 2,100.00 -2,100.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 250,000.00 -250,000.00 0.0%
8,488.82 37,158.24 70,000.00 -32,841.76 53.08%
36,354.72 325,645.68 720,000.00 -394,354.32 45.23%
9,231.59 47 ,140.47 53,203.00 -6,062.53 88.61%
37,136.93  169,243.65 757,100.00 -587,856.35 22.35%
0.00 5,236.00 10,000.00 -4,764.00 52.36%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 357,159.00 505,100.00 -147,941.00 70.71%
390,260.09 2,475,244.05 6,192,603.00 -3,717,358.95 39.97%
1,035.65 14,927.73 35,000.00 -20,072.27 42.65%
2,167.75 21,353.99 50,000.00 -28,646.01 42.71%
698.85 4,405.56 10,500.00 -6,094 .44 41.96%
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6080 -
6100 -
6140 -
6145 -

Household Expense
Insurance

Fleet Maintenance
Maintenance Equipment
6149 - Radio Maintenance
6180 - Building Maintenance
6261 - Medical Supplies
6280 - Memberships

6290 - Other Dept. Expense
6400 - Office Expense

6405 - Computer Expenses
6410 - Postage

6461 - Operating Supplies
6526 - Dispatch Services
6540 - Payroll Services

6587 - LAFCO Charges

6610 - Legal Services

6620 - Grant Services

6630 - Audit Services

6640
6650 - Financial Services
6654 - Medical Exams

6800 - Public/Legal Notices
6801 - Newsletter

6820 - Equipment Lease
6880 - Small Tools

6881 - Safety Equipment/PPE
7005 - Election Expense
7120 - Training

7121 - Fire Prevention

7201 - Gas/Oil

7202 - RENT NBF

7300 - Transportation/Travel
7320 - Utilities

Total 60 - Services/Supplies
75 - Other Charges

7910 - L.T. Debt Principal
7930 - L.T. Debt Interest
7970 - Taxes/Assessments
Total 75 - Other Charges

85 - Assets

8510 - Building

8560 - Equipment

Total 85 - Assets

90 - Appropriations

9000 - Contingencies

9030 - Wellness Program
9035 - SCBA on order for NBF
9040 - Consolidation Costs
Total 90 - Appropriations
Total Expense

Net Income

- ALS Professional Services

Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July through November 2023

TOTAL
ver

Nov 23  Jul - Nov 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
1,440.40 4,407.74 25,000.00 -20,592.26 17.63%
0.00 149,574.00 146,151.00 3,423.00 102.34%
21,372.77 85,228.65 270,000.00 -184,771.35 31.57%
1,822.86 28,801.05 60,000.00 -31,198.95 48.0%
333.60 4,895.71 10,000.00 -5,104.29 48.96%
5,737.58 24,366.99  100,000.00 -75,633.01 24.37%
1,207.24 18,137.58 36,000.00 -17,862.42 50.38%
5.00 31,326.41 63,000.00 -31,673.59 49.72%
106.98 3,428.27 5,000.00 -1,571.73 68.57%
28.47 2,582.15 7,000.00 -4,417.85 36.89%
167.46 377.42 8,400.00 -8,022.58 4.49%
132.00 750.87 2,400.00 -1,649.13 31.29%
0.00 5,201.21 6,000.00 -798.79 86.69%
0.00 27,797.71 19,715.00 8,082.71 141.0%
945.10 4,879.80 19,000.00 -14,120.20 25.68%
0.00 -8,029.00 5,000.00 -13,029.00 -160.58%
5,815.50 52,356.50 65,000.00 -12,643.50 80.55%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%
22,880.00 114,400.00 278,250.00 -163,850.00 41.11%
0.00 25.00 25,000.00 -24,975.00 0.1%
219.00 3,834.40 11,000.00 -7,165.60 34.86%
0.00 573.00 1,000.00 -427.00 57.3%
0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
390.23 1,952.15 4,000.00 -2,047.85 48.8%
412.70 10,872.66 60,000.00 -49,127.34 18.12%
4,733.44 27,42546  100,000.00 -72,574.54 27.43%
0.00 0.00 10,500.00 -10,500.00 0.0%
4,187.00 12,663.51  100,000.00 -87,336.49 12.66%
0.00 2,282.05 10,000.00 -7,717.95 22.82%
11,992.38 59,094.52  130,000.00 -70,905.48 45.46%
2,591.48 12,806.44 35,000.00 -22,193.56 36.59%
0.00 2,620.30 7,500.00 -4,879.70 34.94%
3,942.87 29,586.90 91,000.00 -61,413.10 32.51%
94,366.31  754,906.73 1,829,416.00 -1,074,509.27 41.27%
0.00 46,168.43 65,599.00 -19,430.57 70.38%

0.00 12,221.03 20,679.00 -8,457.97 59.1%

0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
0.00 58,389.46 88,778.00 -30,388.54 65.77%
18,931.78  126,407.65 200,000.00 -73,592.35 63.2%
4,556.90 248,420.79  250,000.00 -1,579.21 99.37%
23,488.68  374,828.44  450,000.00 -75,171.56 83.3%
0.00 6,680.00 387,440.00 -380,760.00 1.72%
0.00 900.00 20,000.00 -19,100.00 4.5%
0.00 226,201.89 226,202.00 -0.11 100.0%
5,859.88 35,230.39  100,000.00 -64,769.61 35.23%
5,850.88 269,012.28 733,642.00 -464,629.72 36.67%
513,974.96 3,932,380.96 9,294,439.00 -5,362,058.04 42.31%
-380,038.63 3,139,833.44 0.00 3,139,833.44 100.0%
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Resolution No: 23/24-05
Dated: December 6, 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT, SONOMA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING THE MEASURE
FOR “THE IMPROVED AND ENHANCED LOCAL FIRE PROTECTION, PARAMEDIC
SERVICES AND DISASTER RESPONSE INITIATIVE” SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS OF
SONOMA COUNTY AT THE MARCH 5, 2024 ELECTION.

WHEREAS, this Measure, “The Improved and Enhanced Local Fire Protection, Paramedic
Service and Disaster Response Initiative”, is an initiative measure proposing to implement a
one-half cent sales tax in Sonoma County to improve and enhance local fire protection,
paramedic services and disaster response; and

WHEREAS, this Measure is an initiative submitted to the voters of Sonoma County at the
election to be held March 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this Measure aligns with the goals of the District and Regional partners to
increase revenue sources that support efforts to create more efficient, effective, and
sustainable fire and emergency services within the District and throughout the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District Board
of Directors does hereby resolve as follows:

1. The Gold Ridge Fire Protection District Board supports this Measure.
2. The Gold Ridge Fire Protection District Board Clerk shall certify the adoption of this
Resolution.

IN REGULAR SESSION, the foregoing Resolution was introduced by Director
, who moved its adoption, seconded by Director ,and
passed by the Board of Directors of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District this 6" day of
December 2023, on regular roll call vote of the members of said Board:

Directors: Gloeckner , Carinalli , Tachouet ,
Petrucci , Lachman , Warburg , Gambonini ,
Vote: AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

WHEREUPON, the President declared the foregoing resolution adopted, and

SO ORDERED: ATTEST:

President Clerk



